April 1, 1985 Ordinance Book 33 - Page 437

ORDINANCE NO. 1692-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1542-X, THE 1984-85 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION OF \$7,500 TO THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG 400TH ANNIVERSARY COMMITTEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF SPONSORING PERFORMING ARTS EVENTS AND HISTORICAL EXHIBITS IN CELEBRATION OF AMERICA'S FOUR-HUNDREDTH ANNIVERSARY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$7,500 is hereby available from the General Fund Contingency (530.00) to support the 400th Anniversary Committee's celebratory activities during the remainder of fiscal year 1985.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the sum of \$7,500 is hereby appropriated to the Charlotte-Mecklenburg 400th Anniversary Committee.

Section 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 4</u>. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 1st day of April, 1985, the reference having been made in Minute Book 84, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 33 at Page 437.

Pat Sharkey City Clerk 437

438

April 1, 1985 Ordinance Book 33 - Page 438

#### AMENDING CHAPTER 20

### ORDINANCE 1693

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 20 RELATIVE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE PARADE COMMITTEE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

Carolina that:

Section 1. Section 20-81 (C) shall be amended by the deletion of subsection (C) in its entirety, and the following substituted in lieu thereof:

"(C) Parade permit committee generally. There is hereby created a parade permit committee which shall be composed of seven (7) members appointed as herein provided. One (1) member from each of the police, transportation and operations departments shall be appointed by the city manager, and four (4) citizens from the community shall also be appointed, three (3) members by the city council and one (1) member by the mayor. The city manager shall designate one of the members as chairman and another as vice-chairman. All members shall serve a term of three (3) years and no member shall serve more than two (2) consecutive terms. When a vacancy occurs, a person to serve for the unexpired term of the vacant position shall be appointed as provided herein. A majority of the members shall constitute a quorum. Any member who fails to attend at least seventy-five (75 %) per cent of the regular and special meetings held by the committee during any one (1) year period shall be automatically removed from said committee. Vacancies resulting from a member's failure to attend the required number of meetings shall be filled as herein provided."

Sec. 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 1st day of April, 1985, the reference having been made in Minute book 84, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 33 at Page 438.

Pat Sharkey, City Clerk

April 1, 1985 Ordinance Book 33 - Page 439

## ORDINANCE NO. 1694

### AMENDING CHAPTER 23

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 23, ENTITLED "ZONING", OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that:

<u>Section 1</u>. Chapter 23, § 1629, "Historic District", .2, of the City Code of the City of Charlotte shall be amended by adding the words "or important landscape and natural features of the area" after the word "sign" and before the word "may" in line seven of Code § 23-1629.2.

Section 2. Chapter 23, § 1629, "Historic District", .5 shall be amended by deleting Code § 23-1629.5(3) in its entirety and in lieu thereof to substitute as follows:

"(3) The proposed development will be sensitive to the needs of protecting and preserving the quality and character of the existing environment and preserving important landscape and natural features of the area".

Section 3. Chapter 23, § 1629, "Historic District", .9, shall be amended by adding the words "by any aggrieved party" after the word "taken" and before the word "to" in line 1 of Code

§ 23-1629.9.

<u>Section 4</u>. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Chaleshill fr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 1st day of April, 1985, the reference having been made in Minute Book 84, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 33 at Page 439.

> Pat Sharkey City Clerk

April 1, 1985 Ordinance Book 33 - Page 440

440

ORDINANCE NO. 1695-X

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1542-X, THE 1984-85 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTABLISHING AN ADDITIONAL \$15,000 FUNDING TO THE CRISIS ASSISTANCE MINISTRY FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSISTANCE TO ELIGIBLE FAMILIES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$15,000 is hereby transferred from the General Fund Contingency (530.00) to the Crisis Assistance Ministry General Fund Non-Departmental Account (530.62) to provide direct financial aid to Crisis Intervention Program (CIP) eligible families whose utilities are in jeopardy of being cut-off as a result of their inability to pay high winter bills.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 3</u>. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form: City Autorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 1st day of April, 1985, the reference having been made in Minute Book 84, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 33 at Page 440.

> Pat Sharkey City Clerk